\)

7o 23
%ﬁ~/f

(R-2020-204)

RESOLUTION NUMBERR- . 312760

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE DEC 1 :2_52,019

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN
DIEGO AUTHORIZING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE
COOPERATIVE PROCUREMENT CONTRACT WITH
REHRIG PACIFIC COMPANY FOR WASTE CARTS,
RECYCLING CARTS, CART PARTS, BINS & RELATED
PRODUCTS AND SERVICES TO INCREASE THE NOT-TO-
EXCEED EXPENDITURE AUTHORITY; AND RELATED
FUNDING ACTIONS.

WHEREAS, the City of San Dieéo’s (City) Environmental Services Department requires
waste carts, recycling carts, cart parts, bins and related products and services; and

WHEREAS, in January 2018, the City, through the Purchasing & Contracting
Department, executed a cooperative ,procurement contract pursuant to San Diego Municipal
Code section 22.3208, Administrative Regulation 35.11, and Council Policy 100-01 with Rehrig
Pacific Company for waste carts, recycling carts, cart parts, bins and related products end
services in an amount not-to-exceed $3,000,000 (Contract); and

WHEREAS, the City and Rehrig Pacific Corhpany desire to enter into a First
Amendment to the Contract to increase the not-to-exceed expenditure authority of the Mayor or
desiélee to $8,545,000; and

WHEREAS? the Environment Committee heard this item on November 7, 2019, and
unanimously recommended that the Council of the City ef San Diego approve the First
Amendment to the Contract to increase the not-to-exceed expenditure authority to $8,545,000;
NOW, THEREFORE,

| BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor,‘ or his

designee, is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of the City, the First Amendment to the

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(R-2020-204)

Contract to increase the not-to-exceed expenditure authority during the term of the Contract to
$8,545,000, under the terms and conditions set forth in the First Amendment to the Contract on

file with the City Clerk as Document No. RR- 31276 0

BE IT. FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Finahcial Officer is authorized to
appropriate and expend an amount not to exceed $8,545,000 from the Automated Refuse
Container Fund No. 200302 and the Recycling Enterprise fund No. 700048, solely and
exclusively to provide funds for the Contract, contingent upon City Council approval of the
Annual Appropriations Ordinance for the applicable fiscal years, and contingent upon the Chief
Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for
expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

David L. Krypel

Deputy City Attorney

DLK:hm
November 12, 2019

Or.Dept:Environmental Services
Doc. No.: 2220507

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(R-2020-204)

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Couincil of the City of San Diego, at this

meeting of

Approved:

Vetoed:

DEC 1 0°2019
ELIZABETH S. MALAND
City Clerk
By U /RM)\—-
Deput 'ty‘Clerk
' Z—I l -
112119 ) A~
(datey | ° VIN L. FAULCONER, WMayor
(date) ‘ KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



et

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on DEC'1 02019 , by the following vote:

Councilmembers Yeas Nays Not Present Recused
Barbara Bry ﬂ D D D
Jennifer Campbell ﬂ D D D
Chris Ward zr D D D
Monica Montgomery Z D D D
Mark Kersey Zr D D D
Chris Cate it N [ []
Scott Sherman _ z D D D
Vivian Moreno JZ D D D

Georgette Gémez /Er D D D

Date of final passage DEC 1 2' 2019

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the
date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

: KEVIN L. FAULCONER
AUTHENTICATED BY: Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
- (Seal) © City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By %aﬂéﬂ% _ Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R- 312760




